V a 1 FILE SID J. WHITE MAY 2 1997 CLERK, SUPREME COURT SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA By\_ Chief Deputy Clerk CASE NO. 89,911 District Court of Appeal,

4th District - # 96-0158

ALLEN GREEN,

Petitioner,

vs.

SUN HARBOR HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondent.

## PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

STEVEN G. GLICKSTEIN, ESQUIRE Attorney for Petitioner 6191 S. W. 45th Street Suite 6151A Davie, Florida 33314 Phone: (954) 321-9999 Fla. Bar No. 350631

BY: STEVEN G. GLICKSTEIN

#### INDEX

TITLE													<u>P7</u>	AGE NO.
Table of Case Citations	•	•	•	•	•	•	• •	•	•	•	٠	•	•	iii
Statutes and Rules	•	•	•	•	•	• •		•	٠	•	•	•	•	iv
Table of Abbreviations	•	•	•	•	•	•	• •	•	•	•	•	•	•	iv
Issues Presented on Appeal.	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	1
Statement of Case and Facts	•	•	•	•	•	• •	• •	•	•	•	٠	٠	•	2
Argument:														

I. DOES THE HOLDING IN <u>STOCKMAN V.</u> <u>DOWNS</u>, 573 So.2d 835 (Fla. 1991), PREVENT RECOVERY OF ATTORNEYS' FEES BY A PREVAILING PARTY UNDER THE FACTUAL SITUATION OF THE CASE AT BAR? WHERE:

A) THE MATTER WAS NEVER AT ISSUE AND NO RESPONSIVE PLEADING HAD YET TO BE FILED BY THE DEFENDANT WHEREIN ENTITLEMENT TO SUCH FEES WAS REQUIRED TO, OR COULD BE, PLED, AND;

THERE HAS BEEN AN AGREED ORDER B) OF DISMISSAL FOR FAILURE TO PROSECUTE ENTERED NEITHER A FINAL JUDGMENT BUT NOR AN ADJUDICATION ON THE MERITS HAS BEEN MADE IN DEFENDANT'S MOTION THE MATTER, AND FOR PREVAILING PARTY ATTORNEYS' FEES WAS TIMELY FILED PRIOR TO ENTRY OF A FINAL JUDGMENT, AND;

C) THERE HAS BEEN NO TRIAL OR HEARING ON THE MERITS AND NO HEARING WAS EVER HAD ON THE ORIGINAL MOTION TO DISMISS FILED BY THE DEFENDANT, AND;

D) PLAINTIFF KNEW AND ACKNOWLEDGED IN ITS PLEADINGS THAT THE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS UPON WHICH IT BASED ITS SUIT PROVIDES FOR RECOVERY OF PREVAILING PARTY ATTORNEYS' FEES AND A COPY OF THE PERTINENT PORTION OF THE DECLARATION WAS ATTACHED TO ITS COMPLAINT, AND;

E) PLAINTIFF ADMITTEDLY RECEIVED ACTUAL NOTICE THAT THE DEFENDANT WOULD SEEK TO RECOVER HIS ATTORNEYS' FEES AS THE PREVAILING Ł

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

£

٠

CAS	ES	PAGE NO.
1.	Alson Manufacturing Co. v. Silvers, 95 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1957)	10
2.	Augustine v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co., 91 So.2d 320 (Fla. 1956)	22
3.	Bair v. Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc., 387 So.2d 517 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	11
4.	Bruce v. Barcomb, 675 So.2d 219 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1996)	4-8, 18, 19, 21, 23, 28, 30, 31, 34, 36
5.	Coffey v. Evans Properties, Inc., 585 So.2d 960 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	
6.	<u>Costin v. Malone</u> , 402 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	10
7.	<u>Ganz v. HZJ, Inc.</u> , 605 So.2d 871 (Fla. 1992)	23
8.	Green v. Sunharbor Homeowners' Association, 685 So.2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	6-8, 11-14, 17, 18, 20-23, 27, 28, 30, 31, 36
9.	Harris v. Lewis State Bank, 436 So.2d 338 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	7
10.	<u>Kohly v. Wallach</u> , 580 So.2d 880 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)	11
11.	Laquna Palms Properties Ltd. v. Long, 622 So.2d 556 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1993)	24
12.	Max Dial Porsche Audi, Inc. v. Kushner, Inc., 596 So.2d 156 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	24
13.	National Environment Products Ltd., Inc. v. Fa 678 So.2d 869 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	
14.	<u>Raulerson v. Hamm</u> , 394 So.2d 1144 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	7
15.	Southeast Mortgage Co. v. Sinclair, 632 So.2d 672 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1994)	11

16. <u>Spolter Electrical Supplies, Inc. v. Kalb</u> , 275 So.2d 594 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	10, 11
17. <u>Stockman v. Downs</u> , 573 So.2d 835 (Fla. 1991).	5-7, 11-13, 17-24, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32, 34-38
18. <u>Tapper v. Taunton</u> , 371 So.2d 595 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	11
19. <u>U.S. Fidelity &amp; Guaranty v. Martin County</u> , 669 So.2d 1065 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	26
20. <u>Vie-a-Mer, Ltd. v. S. Toub &amp; Associates</u> , 684 So.2d 216 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1996)	15
21. <u>White v. Fletcher</u> , 90 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1956) .	7
22. <u>Zukor v. Hill</u> , 84 So.2d 554 (Fla. 1956)	9, 10
STATUTES AND RULES:	
Florida Statutes $45.19(1)$	9
Florida Statutes 57.105(1)	24
Common Law Rule 1.35(b)	9, 10
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.130	16, 33
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.420(b)	8 - 10
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.420(e)	9
